
 
A meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL will be held in MEETING ROOM 
1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on 
TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2006 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17th May 2006. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. PARISH ELECTORAL REVIEW  (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the results 
of the initial consultation of the parish electoral review of the District. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

   
 Dated this 14th day of August 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs L Jablonska, Central Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388004/e-
mail:  Lisa.Jablonska@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at  

Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 17th 
May 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J A P Eddy, A N Gilbert, 

M F Newman, K Reynolds, T D Sanderson 
and J Taylor. 

   
   
   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor D Harty be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor D Harty in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31st October 2005 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor J A P Eddy be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTIONS PANEL 22ND AUGUST 2006 

 

PARISH ELECTORAL REVIEW 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint members with details of the 

process involved with the parish electoral review of the District and to 
provide details of the results of the initial consultation. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The District Council has a duty to keep under review the electoral 

arrangements of its parishes to ensure that parishes continue to 
reflect the identities and interests of local communities. The Local 
Government and Rating Act 1997 requires all district and unitary 
authorities to review the parish pattern in their area. However, there is 
no requirement for a review to be carried out within any particular 
time frame. The last parish electoral review in Huntingdonshire was 
completed in 1980.  

 
2.2 As part of the review the Council may consider – 
 

♦ the alteration of the boundaries of parishes and parish 
 wards; 
♦ the formation of new parishes and parish wards; 
♦ the dissolution of parishes and parish wards; 
♦ the establishment of parish councils for new parishes; 
♦ the amalgamation or grouping of parishes; and 
♦ changes to parish electoral arrangements, including a review 

of the number of councillors to be elected for each parish or 
ward of a parish. 

 
2.3 Following the transfer of functions, responsibilities relating to parish 

reviews and associated electoral arrangements have been divided 
between the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission. The 
Secretary of State has retained all responsibilities relating to 
administrative boundaries of local authorities (including town and 
parish councils). In the context of parishes this relates to the creation 
of new parishes, the abolition of parishes and the alteration of parish 
areas.  

 
2.4 The Electoral Commission has assumed nearly all responsibilities in 

relation to local authority (including town and parish councils) 
electoral arrangements. In this context electoral arrangements means 
the number, names and boundaries of electoral areas and the 
number of representatives for each electoral area in a local authority.  

 
2.5 The Boundary Committee for England is a statutory committee of the 

Electoral Commission and is responsible for conducting electoral 
reviews of local authority (parish, district and county council) areas 
and to make recommendations to the Commission. 

Agenda Item 3

3



 2

 
2.6 The Secretary of State has no powers to create parish councils; this 

can be undertaken by district councils and unitary authorities. 
 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 In carrying out the review, the Boundary Committee expects the 

Council to follow a four stage consultation process as outlined below– 
 

Stage 1 Minimum of 12 weeks 
Announcement of the 
direction and period for 
representations. 

Stage 2 Typically 8 weeks Preparation of draft 
recommendations 

Stage 3 Minimum of 12 weeks 
Publication and 
consultation on draft 
recommendations 

Stage 4 Typically 8 weeks 

Preparation of final 
recommendations and 
submission to the 
Electoral Commission 

 
 
3.2 The review commenced at the end of March 2006 by way of an article 

in the District Wide publication. In addition to this preliminary 
consultation with interested parties was undertaken to – 

 
♦ explain and raise awareness of the reviews; 
♦ identify the matters which can (and cannot) be considered; 
 and 
♦ ensure that the Council’s eventual conclusions and 
 submission is inclusive and commands wide ranging 
 support. 

 
3.3 The range of interested parties included District Councillors, Town 

and Parish Councils, Political Parties, Members of Parliament, 
County Councillors and representative groups such as the 
Cambridgeshire Association of Local Councils. 

 
3.4 The initial consultation period closed at the end of July 2006 and 

allowed interes

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held in 

MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on Tuesday, 22 August 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors A N Gilbert, M F Newman, 

K Reynolds and J Taylor. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T D Sanderson. 

   
   
 
 

5. COUNCILLOR J A P EDDY   
 
 The Chairman and those present stood for a few minute’s silence as 

a mark of respect following the recent death of Councillor J A P Eddy. 
 

6. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17th May 2006 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors D Harty and K Reynolds declared personal interests in 

Minute No. 3 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council and St. Neots and St. Ives Town Council’s respectively. 
 
Councillor M F Newman declared a personal interest in Minute No. 3 
by virtue of his membership of Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor J Taylor declared a personal interest in Minute No. 3 by 
virtue of his membership of Warboys Parish Council. 
 

8. PARISH ELECTORAL REVIEW   
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Central Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the results of the 
initial consultation of the parish electoral review of the District.   
 
Members were acquainted with details of the background to the 
review and issues that may be considered as part of the process.  
Attention was also drawn to a four stage consultation process in 
carrying out the review as recommended by the Boundary Committee 
for England.  Following consideration of a schedule of responses 
received from interested parties to the preliminary consultation, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 



 
 (a) that proposed changes be made to boundaries 

affecting the following parishes –  
 

♦ Abbots Ripton; 
♦ Abbotsley; 
♦ Alconbury; 
♦ Buckden; 
♦ Bury; 
♦ Ellington; 
♦ Eynesbury Hardwicke; 
♦ Fenstanton; 
♦ Hail Weston; 
♦ Hemingford Grey; 
♦ Holywell-cum-Needingworth; 
♦ Houghton and Wyton; 
♦ Huntingdon; 
♦ Little Paxton; 
♦ Offord Cluny; 
♦ Offord D’Arcy; 
♦ Old Hurst; 
♦ Pidley-cum-Fenton; 
♦ Ramsey; 
♦ Somersham; 
♦ Spaldwick; 
♦ St. Ives; 
♦ St. Neots; 
♦ St. Neots Rural; 
♦ The Stukeleys; 
♦ Warboys; 
♦ Wistow; and 
♦ Woodhurst 

 
 (b) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting 

detailing outstanding issues for consideration prior to 
preparation of draft proposals for public consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


